BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Application of DERBY CABLEVISION, INC.

Densi onder bion, mo.

For Approval for an Increase in Rates and Charges ORDER NO. 98 Docket No. 20-82-01

ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION TO CONTINUE RATES AND CHARGES

On January 26, 1983, Order No. 95 granted DERBY CABLEVISION, INCORPORATED ("DERBY" herein) limited approval to increase its rates and charges. The higher rates and charges were made effective on a temporary basis, until August 1, 1983. Unless proof of compliance with seven (7) managerial-type directives enumerated in Order No. 95 were submitted by July 1, 1983, the higher rates and charges were to revert to the rates and charges in effect in 1982.

On June 20, 1983, DERBY submitted an Application for approval to continue rates and charges ("Application" herein). The Application specifically requests "unrestricted continuation on and after August 1, 1983, of the rates and charges permitted by Order No. 95." The application provides detailed statements of compliance with those managerial-type directives imposed upon DERBY in Order No. 95.

Upon review and analysis of the Application and attached exhibits, it is hereby determined that DERBY is in substantial, although not complete, compliance with all the directives mandated by Order No. 95.

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the rates and charges approved on a temporary basis by Order No. 95 are the legally approved rates prospectively, from August 1, 1983.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order shall become effective on August 1, 1983.

Dated: Honolulu, Hawaii, July 15, 1983.

Mary. GLF. Bitterman Director of Commerce and Consumer Affairs State of Hawaii

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Order No. 98 was mailed, postage prepaid, to the following on this 15th day of July, 1983:

Derby Cablevision, Inc. Box 280 Kapaa, Hawaii 96746

 \bigcirc

David L. Fairbanks, Esq. Goodsill Anderson & Quinn Box 3196 Honolulu, Hawaii 96801

.

Rosemarie A. Takamoto

 \bigcirc .